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REPORTING 

January 24, 2000 

Blanca S. Bayo, Director Via Hand Delivery 
Division of Records & Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: 	 Complaint by Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc. against KW. Resort Utilities 
Corp. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed are an original and 15 copies of a Complaint by Sunset Ventures of Key 
West, Inc. against K.W Resort Utilities Corp. 

Please open a docket to consider this Complaint 

Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by stamping the enclosed extra copy 
of this letter and returning same to my attention. Thank you for your assistance. 

Thank you . 

Sincerely, 

/J /L.4().aiL 
B. Kenneth Gatlin 

BKGlldv 
Enclosures 
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BEFORE THE E%ORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Sunset Ventures of Key West, 
Inc. 

Complainant, 

VS . Docket No. 

K.W. Resort Utilities Corp. 

Respondent. 
/ 

COMPLAINT 

Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc. (Sunset) files this its 

Complaint, pursuant to 5 25-22.032, F.A.C., and 5 25-30.560, 

F.A.C., against K.W. Resort Utilities Corp. (Utility) and 

states: 

1. The name of the Complainant and the address of its 

principal place of business is: 

Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc. 
5601 College Road 
Key West, FL 33040 

2. The person authorized to receive notices, pleadings. 

orders, and communications with respect to this Complaint is: 

B. Kenneth Gatlin 
Ruden, McClosky, Smith, Schuster 

& Russell, P.A. 
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 815 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 681-9027 
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3. The Respondent's name and address is: 

K.W. Resort Utilities Corp. 
Post Office Box 2125 
Key West, EL 33045-2125 

Respondent has been issued Certificate No. 1685, which 

authorizes it to operate as a wastewater utility in Monroe 

County. 

4. This complaint is filed pursuant to Rule 25-30.560, 

F.A.C., which provides as follows: 

(1) Disputes concerning the application of these rules 
or concerning developer agreements may be referred to 
the Commission for disposition by the filing of a 
complaint in accordance with Rule Chapter 25-22, 
E.A.C. 
(2) Upon the filing of a complaint, or during the 
pendency of a complaint, a party to the agreement may, 
after written demand to the utility for performance, 
make payments and perform acts as specified in the 
utility's service availability policy or as required 
in the developer's agreement, and the utility shall 
proceed with its performance pursuant to the service 
availability policy or developer's agreement pending 
resolution of the dispute by the Commission. However, 
the utility may request that the Commission relieve 
the utility of performance if the utility can show 
that performance is not in the best interests of its 
customers. 

5. Sunset and Utility entered into a contract dated 

August 15, 1998, whereby Utility agreed to render wastewater 

service to Sunset's development in Monroe County, including 

sixty (60) residential condominiums, a commercial restaurant 

seating one hundred fifty people (150), a marina containing one 

hundred thirty nine (139) boat slips, with six (6) showers and 
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six ( 6 )  water closets for residents of the marina, a dock 

masters building with two ( 2 )  water closets, and a marina sales 

and service building with four (4) washing machines. A copy of 

the contract is attached hereto as Appendix "A". 

6. The marina was placed in service and started receiving 

wastewater services from Utility on or about September 16, 1999. 

I. There are four residential condominium buildings in 

various stages of construction. Each of these buildings contain 

fifteen (15) residential units. Each building, when completed, 

will need wastewater utility service from Utility. Utility is 

obligated to render such service. Building four (4) is complete 

and the certificate of occupancy has been issued. Unless 

service is provided by Utility an emergency will exist. 

8. Utility notified Sunset orally, on or about January 

18, 2000, that it intended to discontinue service to Sunset at 

both the condominiums and the marina and would refund service 

availability charges in the amount of $338,580 paid by Sunset to 

Utility. Utility then locked and discontinued electrical 

service to the lift station serving the marina, thus creating a 

public health hazard. Such discontinuance of service by Utility 

is in violation of Rule 25-30.320, F.A.C .  

9. On or about January 18, 2000, Utility poured concrete 

down the service main of condominium building four ( 4 ) ,  
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informing Sunset that this was done to prevent Sunset from 

commencing the discharge of wastewater into the utility system. 

10. From information furnished to Sunset by Utility, it 

appears that Utility is attempting to discontinue and refuse 

service to Sunset because an employee of Sunset deposited 

wastewater from boats or boat holding tanks into the wastewater 

system at a pumping station near Sunset's marina. Sunset admits 

that such discharges took place between October 25, 1999, and 

January 16, 2000, and that a total of five hundred and twenty 

five gallons over that period were in fact dumped into a manhole 

by an employee of Sunset. Sunset has taken all reasonable steps 

to prevent such discharge from occurring again. The manhole, 

which was the point of such discharge, has now been locked and 

it is impossible to make such discharge. 

11. Sunset has made all payments and performed all acts as 

specified in Utility's service availability policy or as 

required by the developer's agreement (Appendix "A" ) and hereby 

demands that Utility proceed with performance pursuant to its 

service availability policy and developer's agreement. 

12. Utility's attempt to discontinue and refuse to render 

wastewater utility service to Sunset is a violation of the 

service availability agreement (Appendix "A") between the 

parties. Such action by Utility will cause irreparable harm to 
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Sunset and constitutes a health hazard to the surrounding 

population. There is no other wastewater utility service 

available to Sunset on any reasonable basis. 

13. On the afternoon of January 19, 2000, an employee of 

Utility orally mentioned that Utility would turn on the electric 

power for the pump station serving the marina. The Utility 

employee also mentioned that the concrete would be removed from 

the service line serving building four 4). Utility has now 

restored electric power to the pump st tion and removed the 

concrete from the service line. However, there is no assurance 

that Utility will not take similar unauthorized and illegal 

actions. Utility needs to understand that its conduct is 

regulated by Florida law, including the rules of the Florida 

Public Service Commission. 

WHEREFORE, Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc. hereby 

requests that the Commission: 

1. Take jurisdiction over this matter. 

2. Order K.W. Resort Utilities Corp. to render wastewater 

utility service to Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc. pursuant to 

the contract dated August 15, 1998, attached hereto as Appendix 

" A" . 
3 .  Resolve any dispute between the parties as provided in 

Rule 25-30.560 and 25-22.032, F.A.C. 
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4. Order Utility to not disconnect service to Sunset, 

except as provided by Commission rules, and specifically to 

abide by Rule 25-30.560, F.A.C. 

5. Grant such other relief as may be appropriate. 

DATED this 24th day of January 2000. 

I 
d .  Kenneth Gatlin 
Fla. Bar No. 0027966 
Ruden, McClosky, Smith, 

215 S. Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 681-9027 

Schuster & Russell, P.A. 

Attorneys for Sunset Ventures 
of Key West, 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and 

Inc. 

ct ipy of the 
foregoing Complaint has been furnished via facsimile and via 
overnight delivery to Doug Carter, General Manager, K.W. Resort 
Utilities Corp., 6450 Jr. College Road, Key West, Florida 33040, 
this 24th day of January 2000. 

6 .  Kenneth Gatlin 
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CONTRACT r6R WASTE WAri;B TREATMENT 
, . ' " .., " . .: .' 

WHEREAS Sunset Ventures of Key WeSt, Inc., (hereinaftc:t-iefem:d to as ·Owner") is 
~evcJoping SUll£et Maru.a -OIl JW1ior Colle!; .. Rood. Stock lr.lMd. Key West. Florida; and 

WHEREAS, S~et Marina will consist of: L) sixty (60) residential condominiums, 2.) 4 

\XII11Ili<rcial restllllOllrl seating 150 people, J _) a marina contalDinIl ODe h~ thirty-nmo (139) 
boat !;;PS, with sill (6) showers ~d six (6) water closets for residents of the tnarina, 4.) a doclo: 
mastere buildini with two (2) water cJos.t., 5-l a lIlarmo sales and service building, with four (4) 
washing ma~bin"" each numbered item conmtuting 4 comr-oncnt of the development; IIDd 

WHEREAS, sunset Marina d""iIts to hook into the KW RelX)rt Utilities Corp-, (hcreillaftu 
referred to 8S "Company") WlUtc waler Ut-<.unent sY3tem and have-the Wl15!C willer Iteatod by the 
wastc Wlltee treaUnent plant; and -. 

WHEREAS. JeW ~rtUtilities CoIp., cummtJ.y has sufficle.nt capacity 10 treal _ w~tet 

fram the Sunact M.nna ~inDiWlity; a{1d 
,.; :~ ·? . t '~ '7 . : . 

WHEREAS, ~ci~y'& ftanchisc doa not mcJude Owner'. p~; ­
.~ ­

',' . 

NOW. THBWoiu;, based upcn thel ~&CIltatiollll stated and tho mutual premises 
eoYenE'.ts 811d <:Qnditlons contained herem. the parties agree lIS folloWll: . 

L Company III\IU' to prO\;je bulk service to Owner 81 Company". Waslewator 
Treatment Plant by O~ conneeting 10 Company's oolleetlon syst;m_ 

..... 

2_ Owner he;'e!>y agrees to imtall, at its ~wn cost and ~ th.. domestic Wl15I8 W1ItI:r 
collection linea, pipes. #IM IIIIi lift s1aIloo:I. whlch.may be required 0J,l its propmiy and off ill 
prUflU.ty. includiIIiI the_engineering C<><t to CMMet10 the Company's ~OD syltCm and all other 
faciliti...: ncc:elllary to ~ It po.'Qlblcffor the Company 10 provide adequate domestic ..ute wal1:r 
~on;. Bel'on! Ownct oOinnicnces anr c:onstnIotioJi of the domestic _ water collection plant, 
Owner IIgfeC3 to fumlsb Company evidence l!aIis(actory 10 the Company \lilt the contractor 
employed by the Owner bas provided the Ownc:r with the following, and agreed to the'following: 

• " 110 - 24, . " 

ct> A 100% payment pafonnancc bond; tI/O'oJ»-f • "'~;l'"1 Si-""s • &!&. 
b. A one year guarantee allainst derecta and wo<lananMtip and lIIIlterial$ in the 

consttuclion ofall of domestic waste w .. ter line:l, pipes, manholes and lilt stations; 
@.~ Lettt!r c:on1ifuP'ng tha! conllactcr has been in busincs. for three (3) year.. . 

~·,~ ... l4Jl.b1V.. ,-~ ~ 
I. _ ~p,..-" ""'roy 

3. Company agree. to cooperate willi the o-'mcr in good fililh in making avail.bl" to 
the Owner a connection with its existing coU.~l.ion line. or InIlnholo. Of with the collection lines or 

1 

................ 
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m~le; ·over which il <:xereises eontrol in order to minimiz.e expense and costs lo Company u wdl 
as the Owner, It;a the intent uribe J)IIrtics t1w!be WUtt! watel' collection lines, pipes. moMol.. and 
lin .tations colUtntcted by the Owner as described in par1I8I"ph I above conned to Compmy's 
collection ,yslen1lt lIIe closest poiltt as is practioably available ",msidcring existing circumstances 

and conditions. 

4. Such dornc:.stic woot. waller collection lines, pi""", manhole. ODd lift stations shall be 
detiKJied and conS1nlctad with plllll!l and speeificalions prepared by licensed Ctlgineers and be 
opprov~d by the Coltlpeny' 8 engineers or re)lfe.entauvu, and be in accordance with applicable 
govCl1Ullental regulations. The cost ,,!,f inrpecting said plans by the Company's enginEers ~ be 
paid for by Owner. The Company shall bave the right during r.onstruotion to inspect and reJeCt any 
work oot complying with the said plans or being In violalion of the applicable governmenlal 
n:gulations. The COit of the Company'. IDspeetions 3nall be paUl. for by the Owner. S.h -'''' 
Intrusion has been a problem in the Slock ls t.nd area end the Compuny has the right to insure that. 
tb= is no salt wator intrusion into lite liD" so ''<lnstructed, 

Aflm oonStr\lCtion. the Bald domestic _ walet lincs,pipes, mwholes ond liftS\iltiot\J ~I 
be the property of the Owner however, the Company shaU maintain and opellltc the eolleetiun 
system. A. the domestie waste water 4yatems of tile Compar.y arc eXtended into the property, 
Owner will cQuvey and pm to Ute Comp""y. wllhout cost to tbe COID!"",Y, ~ foUo.....i.h8! 

Euemcnt fot inare.. and egress to all of rhe water meters. lift stations, pumping 
.t,alions and collection systems laid .ad inStailod bY,·tb6 Owner on the property 
pllt'SWlDt to this A~enl; and " 

b. 	 The rigbt to use 11ft st~.tions by such instrwnmb a:I designed by \be Company; and 
O""CT sball promptl;' and t:adily make available I·;) Company all 005t fIgures. 
n=rds ODd othlll' data·"'quested by the Company. . . 

It shall be the responsibility of the COtIIPlDY after conveyance to maintain, opente, repair 

or n:ploce all pwnping ltati,?llS, lift Jlalions, fom maiDa, c:oUectioo manheiM inmlled by :he 0 ­
punuantttl thiI AgreemerR; both inlhe prtJIlenr and ouuidc the property. Notwiths~ina thU 

0wMr agn:a "'.assign il3 0 .... year guatmtcc "8aimt defects and workmanship and matc;iala in the 

oons\nJ<)tion of .11 domestic waste water lines. pipe<. manholes and lift stations to the C~ntpany , 


At all lim", d1lrin3 the conslnlction of the domestic _Ie watet lines and related cquipnent 
Company shaU have ..,cess to the construction and the right to Inspect !be con6!ruction 10 in.= lba1 
the !ind IIl1d related equipment 8{C being imulled in aceordanu willi the pi.... and specifications 
prepared by or approved it. engineors. Owner shall construct the domestic waste water dispDsal 
tines !n such manncc. in insure tbat ~ water from air conditioniog sYstems or swimming puols shall 
flow into !be domesllo waste watcc hnes. Only domestic ""';dentiaI wasta water in It! strictest ........ 
shall be di,cb;!!'Sod Into the domestiC-.waile water dispoo.1 system or the Company. W~ste wat"" .......--­
from bow or boat holding tanks shall nol be dischar~ed into the sy5tem. 

2 
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. The _£Ie water treatmCllt plant capacity clwgc of $2,700.00 per equl~len( ~idcn~a1 
..:~' -'tub' on ---!loo builA;n., .wimming poola, cotruI1tretal or CIVIC WIlts

- . . $, ........~'""" -'0 .
connection is req'-'U~. UUflJ 

will be ,",viewed by !be Company to detennine the number of ERCs. The charge! for eacll 

component of the devclopment shall be as listed on Exhibit'A' attllChed h~reto. 

The Owner', development pt;cs for ~ ~.idential cOlldominl~ call for four. (4) .cpmatc 

' Idio~s eaeh c.onlaining fifteen (15) condominium wUts. The Ownsr Inteo~ to obtam a sepante
•. 'Id' d nd' g cenific81e of
~UI D • lnll, an . a cOtTcspo m .
building pennit (rom the City of Key West for each bu. 


occupancy for each building upon completion thereof. Planl capacIty charges shall be payable b~ 


the Ow"er as follows: 

One-fourth (114th) of pl~t capacity chaIges for each building upon receipt ?f ~e 
buUdiJli permit for .hat buil~ Dr tiult component of the development btuldmg 

~it:s have already been I,"ued. 

The remainder, i.e.• three-fourths (3'''th), of plant capacil)' charges tor each building 

upon receipt by the Owner aftho fint certifiC<\lc of occupancy-for that bulldiJ\g·or 
- .

completion of Ihe component whioh eyer is earlier . 

The Marina building. boat Il~s, marina sales and dock mll$tcr building ilems number J, 4 

and 5 Itne a1n:ady commenced cofl$lllUCtion. TWCltty-Pive (2j%) pen:a)t oftill: capacity fee is due 

Upon execution bm1:o(and me balance upon completion oftht improvements. The restautal11 ha! 

nol commenced collltnM;tion bo_. at tho timo> a buildins pcnnI~ Is l.~ued cwerny-five (23%) 

peretU1t of the CIIpaclty rtSerVtItIon fee shall be paid and the balance '1\>011 completion. 

Notwith!taoding the foregoing, as !be c.ompany·s p!aQt caplU:ity rnay be inadequate to treat 

all cust01Jl1VS 011 stock uland. in the event Ow_ has 001 commenced coll5tmction of any 3I'pUltle 

OOIDpoaent of tbr; development wltbln elghleen (I~) months herein, then Company by giving writ1Qt 

notice .hall have the right to termin.le thU; Contract f~r that COmp<lnenl and 001 providll service u 

III thaI component. 

.........­

hI the e""lll, at a ft1\l1fOdafe; the Company is required 10 illcur cosl$ in order to sati.1Y 8 

JUIcnI. &1atJ; or IlQUmy mVironmental pollUtion standard 0: !3ndards,1hen In IOCb nenl, Cmnpany 

shall recoVC:.wcb coJts from ill Owners having !CquCilcd the plaut COIpIICity in accordlnce with the 

rules, regulations and NlPI'oval oftbe~ublic Semel Commi.sion. It i. und.,...lO<>d and aireecI that 

rata. collected by \he Company fot "':ISle water services from tlte Customel shall be ch"'S<:d onl

:: ~r:::::t~':::~~ ~;i~~Co~8sil)n. A copy of !he ~ample applicati~n form which mU:; 

III .'1' ua WIler tS attached hereto and expl'Ullly made flarl hereof. 

la consideration of the Compan ' h
~ ,..."._. . . ' . YagreOlng to treat I e "'lI!ftewatt:r and supply bulk servi~

to Own .er .or ~W1JCT s project which III outside of C
ompany

•
• "
~ 

..neru.e area, Owner agree, lhal the
C

ompany
'
S 

cluIr
ge.s lire reasonable and proper and agrees 11m t

0 protest Of conlest said capacity
re.ervation fees andIor their c I 'w f ! Ih

.. c a IOns. n e eVCllt of .. Prot""l tiled 10 the Florid. I'ublic Service 

J 

.... . 
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WlOOl 

I(S'1<ESOlt'l In ILI'Ill'S COI'tP: 

EXlllUiPA"0-will aIoo build two (2) paoli mel two (2) pool buUdinaa with V/1lSbmoIDs. At Ibo lime
the pool buildinl' OOlD/DCQCe <ODltruotioa, Compony sbaII detcnnine the .I'P"'~ ERe'. ami
0wDet aball P"Y Compaoy baaed UpOD 1l\e ERe oaIoulatiollll an IddiliooaJ <onncction fi:c over IIId
above die DlJlDben caloulllled 00 Exhibit'A', 

In..tdi1ion. Camper Iuos aJr<1Idy illlrtalled. poniOIl ofOwner', force INIiIl on 1ha Key West
Golf Club and 0-aw- to reimbW'1C Compu\Y\,OQD for laid i1ll1lliatiOll. _ 
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